## Counselling & Welfare Cell for Students of North-East States Ramjas College, University of Delhi- 110007

RJC/NEC/23-24/006

3 November, 2023

#### NOTIFICATION

## SCHEDULE FOR THE ELECTION OF OFFICE BEARERS OF North-East Cell, Ramjas College 2023-24

1	Date and Time for submission of Nomination form along with the others documents	Saturday, 4 November, 2023 11.30am to 1.30 pm
2	Publication of list of duly Nominated Candidates	Saturday, 4 November, 2023, 6pm
3	Date for withdrawal of Nomination	Monday, 6 November, 2023, 11.30 to 1.30 pm
4	Publication of final list of candidates	Monday, 6 November, 2023, 6 pm
5	Speech of Candidates	Tuesday, 7 November, 2023, 11 am
6	Date of Election	Wednesday, 8 November, 2023, 2.30 pm

#### NOTE:-

- 1. Each candidate will have to be proposed and seconded by a registered student of North-East states, Ramjas college (can be from any year, any course).
- 2. One student cannot propose or second more than one student.
- Completed nomination form with other required documents should be submitted to the Co-ordinator of NE Cell, Dr. Sukanya Boruah via email (<u>northeastcell@ramjas.du.ac.in</u>) and also the Physical form along with a copy of valid College Identity card within the given time i.e., Saturday, 4 November, 11.30am to 1.30 pm.
- 4. Elected Student Executive Council members of North-East Cell will work through the year on different events action programmers with the Coordination Committee of Counselling & Welfare Cell for Students of North-East States, Ramjas College with official guidelines.
- 5. Completed nomination form with other required documents (valid College Identity card of Candidate, proposer and secondar) must be submitted to the Coordinator of NE Cell, Dr. Sukanya Boruah via email <u>northeastcell@ramjas.du.ac.in</u> and also a physical copy of the form along with a copy of valid College Identity card should be submitted to the NE Cell coordinator in room no 116 within the given time i.e., Saturday, 4 November, 11.30am to 1.30 pm by the nominee.

Donah

(Dr. Sukanya Boruah) Co-ordinaya Boruah) ounselling & Welfare Cel Students from North East St RAMJAS COLLEGE siversity of Delhi, Delhi-11000

# Counselling & Welfare Cell for Students of North-East States Ramjas College, University of Delhi- 110007

RJC/NEC/23-24/007

3 November, 2023

# North-East Cell Student Executive Council Election: Code of Conduct

# I. Not adhering to the following conduct will led to the disqualification of the candidature

1. Candidates are not allowed to defame the other party contesting the election in any manner.

2. Confrontation whether physically or verbally among candidates is strictly prohibited.

3. Use of money in any form (such as curry favouring the voters, bribing etc.) is strictly prohibited.

4. Stopping someone from filling their nomination or stopping them from campaigning is strictly prohibited.

5. The campaigning shall not be violating someone's personal space, i.e., sending personal message to the potential voters or confronting them in the campus, they can only do so if the voter is comfortable with it, if the voter warns the candidate, they shall not attempt otherwise. Repeated violation of this guideline shall be reported by the voter themselves.

6. During the speech or campaign, candidates are not allowed to call names of the opposing candidate in any manner or defaming directly.

# 7. Repeated violations of the rules will lead to cancellation of the nomination form by the Coordinator.

#### II. Proceedings of the election

Election will be contested for the following posts: -

i) President

- ii) Vice President
- iii) Treasurer
- iv) General Secretary
- V) Joint Secretary
- vi) Cultural Secretary
- viii) Sports Secretary

• The Post of PRESIDENT and TREASURER are solely reserved for the 3rd Year Students for better representation of the 3rd year.

• The Post of VICE-PRESIDENT and GENERAL SECRETARY are solely reserved for the 2nd Year Students for better representation of the 2nd year.

• The Post of JOINT SECRETARY is solely reserved for the 1st Year Students for better representation of the 1st year.

Page 1 of 2

Co-ordinator Counselling & Welfare Cell (For Students from which East States) RAMCAGE OFFECE University of Delni, Delhi-110007 • The Post of CULTURAL SECRETARY and the post of SPORTS SECRETARY are open for all Semester.

• Every current student of North-East States, enrolled in Ramjas College is a potential voter as well as a candidate.

- Students can file their nominations only during the nomination period, once it is closed, nominations shall not be accepted.
- Campaigning shall be ethical, reasonable and non-discriminatory.

• On the Day of Speech, i.e., Tuesday, 7 November, 11 am, all candidates have to give a 3-minute speech.

# Note: Presidential Speech has to be followed by a Supporting Speech of 3 minutes for which any current registered student of Ramjas College from North-East is eligible.

• Election will be in front of all the members of the North-East Cell i.e., mainly – All 1st year, 2nd year and 3rd Year Students, Coordinator, and members of North-East Cell Unit.

• The election will be conducted with secret ballot paper method, and the counting will be done by a body comprising of Coordinator and Coordination Committee, NE Cell Ramjas College and whoever they choose to add.

• The presence of all the students is mandatory during the election meet.

(Dr Sukanya Boruah) Co-ordinator Counselling & Welfare Cell (For Students from North East States) RAMJAS COLLEGE University of Delhi, Delhi-110007

### <u>NOMINATION FORM</u> North-East Cell Student Executive Council Ramjas College, University of Delhi 2023-24

- NAME OF CANDIDATE :
- Roll No. & Semester, Year :
- Domicile State:Email ID:Phone No.:

### **PROPOSED BY** (Name with Sign):

Roll No. & Semester, Year	:
Domicile State	:
Email ID	:
Phone No.	:

## SECONDED BY (Name with Sign):

Roll No. & Semester, Year	:
Domicile State	:
Email ID	:
Phone No.	:

### <u>NOMINATION FORM</u> North-East Cell Student Executive Council Ramjas College, University of Delhi 2023-24

## NOTE:

- Each candidate must be proposed and seconded by a current registered student of North-East States, Ramjas college (can be from any year).
  Proposer and Seconder will be contacted to confirm.
- 2) One student cannot propose or second more than one student.
- 3) Completed nomination form with other required documents (valid College Identity card of Candidate, proposer and secondar) must be submitted to the Coordinator of NE Cell, Dr. Sukanya Boruah via email <u>northeastcell@ramjas.du.ac.in</u> and also a physical copy of the form along with a copy of valid College Identity card should be submitted to the NE Cell coordinator in room no 116 within the given time by the nominee.

\*\*\*\*\*